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Trent Q3FY26 revenues were in-line with our estimates, 

however margins were better. EBIDTA margins hit 16 

quarter high.  

• For Q3FY26 on a standalone basis Trent recorded Revenue 

growth of 16% YoY to Rs 52594.6mn. The like-for-like growth 

for Trent fashion stores stood was negative due to festive shift 

however 9MFY26 was low single digits.  

• On a year-over-year basis, Westside and Zudio together added  

4.4 million square feet, increasing the total retail footprint to 

15.7 million square feet, representing a growth of 38.9%. 

• EBIDTA on an absolute terms increased by 27% YoY to Rs 

10734mn, aided better gross margins and lower growth in 

employee and rental costs.  

• EBIDTA margins for Q3FY26 stood at 20.4% v/s 18.6% YoY. 

• Operating EBIDTA (ex of IND-AS impact) stood at Rs 

8220mn recording a growth of 23% YoY.  

• Post IND-AS depreciation and Interest expenses increased by 

48% and 17% (YoY) respectively mainly on account of store 

additions 

• PBT ex of other income increased by 19% YoY to Rs 

6764.7mn. 

• Q3FY26 other income increased by 201% to Rs 1.53 bn as it 

included income from sale of Zara shares in buy-back to the 

extent of Rs 1.46bn  

• PAT (adjusted for exceptional of labor code) for Q3FY26 

increased by 41% YoY to Rs 6602mn. 

• On a consolidated basis Revenue increased by 15% YoY to Rs 

53450mn and PAT (owners share) increased by 3% to Rs 

5128mn. Profit from JV and Associates stood at 118.7mn 

against the profit of Rs 262.3mn YoY, since share in Zara has 

come down to 20% from 49% earlier.  
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Consolidated Results 

Presentation KTA’s  

• Q3 Comparison: Revenues were impacted by an early festive 

season and the transition under the revised GST regime, with 

consumers initially favouring higher-ticket items benefiting 

from larger GST reductions. 

• Demand Mix: Small-ticket discretionary categories remained 

softer during the quarter; demand recovery is expected as 

consumption normalises over the medium term. 

• Operating Backdrop: Muted consumer sentiment and 

geopolitical-led supply-chain disruptions weighed on the 

quarter, though trends are gradually improving, supporting a 

constructive medium-term outlook. 

• LFL Trend: Q3FY26 fashion LFL was marginally negative due 

to festive shifts; 9MFY26 LFL growth in low single digits is 

more indicative. Focus remains on revenue growth across 

proximate micro-markets rather than individual store 

comparisons. 

• Emerging Categories & Online: Emerging categories (beauty 

& personal care, innerwear, footwear) contribute 21%+ of 

revenues. Westside online grew 38% YoY in Q3FY26, 

contributing over 6% of revenues, supported by a disciplined 

omnichannel model and Tata Neu traction. 

• Competitive Strategy: In a competitive market, the owned-

brand D2C model supports differentiation through product, 

efficiency, and selective premiumisation, aimed at 

strengthening brand relevance over time. 

Financial Summary St andlone 

Y/E Mar (Rs mn) FY24 FY25 FY26e FY27e FY28e

Net sales 119,266   166,681   195,656   242,077    298,606   

% Growth 54.6         39.8         17.4         23.7          23.4         

EBIDTA 19,269     27,540     35,182     44,556      56,222     

Margins 16.2         16.5         18.0         18.4          18.8         

PAT 10,292     15,848     18,272     22,436      28,435     

growth (%) 85.6         54.0         15.3         22.8          26.7         

EPS 29.0         44.6         51.4         63.1          80.0         

P/E (x) 159.7       103.7       90.0         73.3          57.8         

P/B (x) 37.0         27.8         21.8         17.1          13.4         

EV/EBITDA (x) 85.4         59.7         46.6         36.5          28.7         

ROCE (%) 26.1         29.4         27.2         28.2          28.6         

RoE (%) 23.1         26.8         24.2         23.3          23.2         

Source: Dalal and Broacha 
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• Store Economics: Higher store density and improved formats 

in select clusters are beginning to support better cluster-level 

economics. 

• Cost & Automation: Automation investments (including RFID) 

have improved productivity and enabled manpower cost 

optimisation; most gains from the current efficiency cycle are 

now embedded. 

• Operating Model: Variable cost structures, stable occupancy 

costs (ex-Ind AS 116), and a predominantly company-operated 

store model support operating leverage and control. 

Financial KTA’s   

 

• LFL for (Zudio+Westside) negative  

Westside Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Growth 

YoY

Growth 

QoQ
Stores NO.s 238 261 278 16.8% 6.5%

Sq FT Mns 5.1 6.0 6.5 27.5% 8.3%

Cities 82 88 93 13.4% 5.7%

Stores Opened 14 19 17

Stores 

Consolidated 2 6 0

Zudio Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Growth 

YoY

Growth 

QoQ
Stores NO.s 635 806 854 34.5% 6.0%

Sq FT Mns 6.2 8.6 9.2 48.4% 7.0%

Cities 190 244 265 39.5% 8.6%

Stores Opened 62 44 48

Stores 

Consolidated 4 4 0

Revenue 

STANDALONE 45347 47241 52595 16.0% 11.3%

Average Sq FT

Westside 21429 22989 23381 9.1% 1.7%

Zudio 9764 10670 10773 10.3% 1.0%
Sales Per Sq Ft 

STANDALONE 4013 3236 3350 -16.5% 3.5%

Total Sq FT 11.3 14.6 15.7 38.9% 7.5%

Star Bazaar Q3FY25 Q2FY26 Q3FY26

Growth 

YoY

Growth 

QoQ
Revenue ( Rs Mns) 9470 8790 8960 -5.4% 1.9%

Stores NO.s 74 77 79 6.8% 2.6%

Sq FT Mns 1.2 1.31 1.36 13.3% 3.8%

Cities 10 10 11

Own Brands 74 73 74

LFL 10

Average Sq Ft 16216 17013 17215 6.2% 1.2%
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• Standalone sqft increased by 38.9%/7.5% YoY/ QoQ however 

sales per sqft dropped by 16.5%YoY however was up by 3.5% 

QoQ (seasonal) 

• StarBazaar revenue dropped by 5.4% YoY, and owned brand 

sales stood at 74%.  

 

Quarterly Financials 

  
Source: Company 

 

TRENT          

Part iculars (Rs Mns) Q3FY26

   

Q3FY25

YoY 

Grow th Q2FY26

QoQ  

Grow th

Revenue 52,594.6 45,347.1 16.0% 47,240.6 11.3%

Raw Material 28,926.9 25,073.8 15.4% 26,781.4 8.0%

Employee Cost 3,107.2 3,010.4 3.2% 2,873.1 8.1%

Rent Exps 4,009.6 3,839.6 4.4% 4,022.9 -0.3%

Other Expenses 5,817.4 4,992.9 16.5% 5,430.8 7.1%

EBIDTA 10,733.5 8,430.4 27.3% 8,132.4 32.0%

Depreciation 3,544.9 2,393.4 48.1% 3,152.9 12.4%

Interest 423.9 362.6 16.9% 412.8 2.7%

PBT (before O.Inc & 

Except ional ) 6,764.7 5,674.4 19.2% 4,566.7 48.1%

Other Income 1,533.3 509.2 201.1% 1,192.1 28.6%

Exceptional Items -257.9 0.0 0.0

PBT Reported 8,040.1 6,183.6 30.0% 5,758.8 39.6%

PAT (reported) 6,397.1 4,693.3 36.3% 4,507.7 41.9%

Adjusted PAT 6,602.3 4,693.3 40.7% 4,507.7 46.5%

Equity 355.49 355.49 0.0% 355.49 0.0%

EPS (on adj) 18.57 13.20 40.7% 12.68 46.5%

Tax Rate 20% 24% 22%

% to Revenue

Raw Material 55.0% 55.3% 56.7%

Employee Cost 5.9% 6.6% 6.1%

Rent Exps 7.6% 8.5% 8.5%

Other Expenses 11.1% 11.0% 11.5%

EBIDTA Margins 20.4% 18.6% 17.2%

CONDOLIDATED Q3FY26

   

Q3FY25

YoY 

Growth Q2FY26

QoQ  

Growth

Revenue 53450.60 46565.60 15% 48176.80 11%

EBIDTA Margins 20.2% 18.1% 17.0%

PAT (owners share) 5127.70 4972.50 3% 3768.60 36%

Sh of Pft/ Loss of JV 118.70 262.30 -55% -11.00 -1179%
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Outlook and valuations  

 

 

Trent’s calibrated expansion strategy—enhancing store density across Tier I/II clusters while 

selectively entering Tier II/III cities and newer micro-markets (with over 75% of recent Zudio 

additions)—positions the business for scale benefits as newer stores mature over a 2–3 year ramp-

up cycle. 

Q3 was impacted by transient headwinds, including an earlier festive calendar, GST-driven preference 

for higher ticket purchases, subdued discretionary sentiment, and geopolitical-led supply disruptions. 

Despite these factors, the company expanded its footprint to 1,164 stores (278 Westside, 854 Zudio 

including UAE) across 274 cities, covering over 15 mn sq ft, with 65 net additions during the quarter. 

Demand for value-led, small-ticket lifestyle categories is expected to improve over the medium term 

as consumer sentiment stabilizes. 

With a focused portfolio, strong brand recall, and disciplined capital allocation, Trent remains well 

positioned to capture organised retail growth in India. Based on our SOTP valuation applying 55x 

FY28E Trent’s standalone earnings, we derive a target price of ₹4,727, implying ~18% upside.  

 

 

 

 

 

Segment Part iculars FY28 Metric
Mult iple

( X)

Value/

 Per Share 

Contribut ion 

Westside + Zudio PAT 

PAT 

Standalone  

(Rs Mns)

28435 P/E 55 1,563,942

Star Bazaar 50% JV Sales (Rs Mns) 29489 P/Sales 2 58,979

Booker India 51% Sales (Rs Mns) 4462 P/Sales 1 4,462

Less: Debt  (Rs Mns) 4,995

Add: Cash + Invest ( Rs 

Mns) less Inv in Subs
57,863

Total  Value in Mns 1,680,251

NO. of Shares ( In Mns) 355

Value Per Share Rs 4,727

CMP 4,021

Upside 18%

Trent  SOTP Method
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Financial (standalone) 

 

 

 

STANDALONE

P&L (Rs mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Sales 77,151.9   119,265.6   166,681.1   195,656.3   242,077.3   298,606.3   

Cost of sales (65,959.4)  (99,996.3)    (139,141.1)  (160,474.5)  (197,521.0)  (242,384.0)  

Operat ing Profit 11,192.5  19,269.3    27,540.0    35,181.7    44,556.3    56,222.3    

Depreciation (4,632.1)    (6,385.2)      (8,698.6)      (13,306.0)    (16,093.4)    (19,622.5)    

PBIT 6,560.4     12,884.1     18,841.4     21,875.7     28,462.8     36,599.8     

Other income 4,117.0     3,509.3       3,293.7       3,933.9       3,466.5       3,608.8       

Interest (3,572.3)    (3,093.7)      (1,368.9)      (1,684.8)      (1,946.8)      (2,208.7)      

Profit before tax 7,105.1     13,299.7     20,766.2     24,124.9     29,982.6     37,999.9     

Exceptional and Extra Ordinary Items -             5,433.5       -                (257.9)         -                -                

PBT ( Post Extra Ordinary) 7,105.1     18,733.2     20,766.2     23,867.0     29,982.6     37,999.9     

Provision for tax (1,559.4)    (4,375.0)      (4,917.8)      (5,790.0)      (7,546.6)      (9,564.6)      

Report ed PAT 5,545.7    14,358.2    15,848.4    18,077.0    22,436.0    28,435.3    

MI -             -                -                -                -                -                

Adjust ed PAT 5,545.7    10,292.2    15,848.4    18,272.3    22,436.0    28,435.3    

Balance Sheet FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Equity capital 355.5        355.5          355.5          355.5          355.5          355.5          

Reserves 30,443.9   44,116.4     58,788.5     75,088.2     95,746.8     122,404.7   

Net  wort h 30,799.4  44,471.9    59,144.0    75,443.6    96,102.2    122,760.2  

Non Current  Liabilit es 41,965.7   15,081.5     17,997.3     15,402.2     17,642.9     19,903.6     

Current  Liabilit es 10,446.1   15,027.4     19,847.4     31,535.4     35,235.9     39,547.9     

CAPITAL EMPLOYED 83,211.2  74,580.8    96,988.7    122,381.2  148,981.0  182,211.7  

Non Current  Asset s 57,546.6   39,002.2     54,444.2     65,466.2     68,147.3     74,299.7     

Fixed Assets 44,074.2   25,616.1     37,786.0     47,605.4     50,284.6     56,434.7     

Non Current Investments 11,917.9   12,820.0     16,189.7     17,221.0     17,221.0     17,221.0     

Deferred Tax Asset 1,540.3    553.4         457.8         630.3         630.3         630.3         

Long Term Loans and Advances 14.2          12.7            10.7            9.5              11.4            13.7            

Current  Asset s 25,664.6   35,578.6     42,544.5     56,915.0     80,833.7     107,912.0   

Current  invest ment s 4,564.8     6,201.8       5,166.4       5,097.9       6,097.9       7,097.9       

Inventories 13,368.8   15,648.1     20,283.8     23,821.9     29,492.7     36,400.0     

Trade Receivables 314.3        786.0          596.2          700.2          866.9          1,069.9       

Cash and Bank Balances 788.7        2,861.9       3,228.9       8,092.0       21,015.0     34,919.9     

Short Term Loans and Advances 167.9        168.5          177.6          1,637.9       2,014.6       2,478.0       

Other Current Assets 6,460.1     9,912.3       13,091.6     17,565.1     21,346.7     25,946.3     

CAPITAL DEPLOYED 83,211.2  74,580.8    96,988.7    122,381.2  148,981.0  182,211.7  
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Cash Flow St . (Rs. mn) FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

Net Profit 5,545.7         14,358.2    15,848.4    18,077.0       22,436.0    28,435.3    

Add: Dep. & Amort. 4,632.1         6,385.2      8,698.6      13,306.0       16,093.4    19,622.5    

Cash profit s 10,177.8      20,743.4   24,547.0   31,383.0      38,529.4   48,057.8   

(Inc)/Dec in 

Sundry debtors (151.0)           (471.7)        189.8         (104.0)           (166.7)        (203.0)        

Inventories (5,144.3)        (2,279.3)      (4,635.7)      (3,538.1)        (5,670.8)      (6,907.3)      

Loans/advances (1,648.1)        (3,451.3)      (3,186.4)      (5,932.6)        (4,160.2)      (5,065.3)      

Current Liab and Provisions 5,213.6         5,576.3      4,864.3      6,952.0         3,886.5      4,516.6      

Change in working capital (1,729.8)        (626.0)        (2,768.0)      (2,622.7)        (6,111.1)      (7,659.0)      

CF from Oper. act ivit ies 8,448.0        20,117.4   21,779.0   28,760.3      32,418.3   40,398.8   

CF from Inv. act ivit ies (2,418.5)       9,533.8     (23,202.8)  (24,088.2)     (19,772.6)  (26,772.6)  

CF from Fin. act ivit ies (5,984.6)       (27,578.0)  1,790.8     191.0           277.3        278.8        

Cash generat ed/(ut ilised) 44.9             2,073.2     367.0        4,863.1        12,923.0   13,905.0   

Cash at start of the year 743.8           788.7         2,861.9      3,228.9         8,092.0      21,015.0    

Cash at end of the year 788.7           2,861.9      3,228.9      8,092.0         21,015.0    34,919.9    
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Source: Dalal & Broacha Research, Company 

  

Rat ios FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E

OPM 14.5             16.2           16.5           18.0             18.4           18.8           

NPM 6.8               8.4             9.3             9.2               9.1             9.4             

Tax rate (21.9)             (32.9)          (23.7)          (24.0)             (25.2)          (25.2)          

Growt h Rat ios (%)

Net Sales 98.8             54.6           39.8           17.4             23.7           23.4           

Operating Profit 60.3             72.2           42.9           27.7             26.6           26.2           

PBIT 58.0             96.4           46.2           16.1             30.1           28.6           

PAT 113.5           85.6           54.0           15.3             22.8           26.7           

Per Share (Rs.)

Net Earnings (EPS) 15.6             29.0           44.6           51.4             63.1           80.0           

Cash Earnings (CPS) 28.6             46.9           69.1           88.8             108.4         135.2         

Dividend 2.2               3.2             5.0             5.0               5.0             -               

Book Value 86.6             125.1         166.4         212.2           270.4         345.3         

Free Cash Flow 17.0             83.4           (4.0)            13.1             35.6           38.3           

Valuat ion Rat ios

P/E(x) 296.4           159.7        103.7        90.0             73.3          57.8          

P/B(x) 53.4             37.0           27.8           21.8             17.1           13.4           

EV/EBIDTA(x) 147.2           85.4           59.7           46.6             36.5           28.7           

Div. Yield(%) 0.0               0.1             0.1             0.1               0.1             -               

FCF Yield(%) 0.4               1.8            (0.1)           0.3               0.8            0.8            

Ret urn Rat ios (%)

ROE 18.0             23.1           26.8           24.2             23.3           23.2           

ROCE 18.3             26.1           29.4           27.2             28.2           28.6           
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Disclaimer 

 

Dalal & Broacha Stock Broking Pvt Ltd, hereinafter referred to as D&B (CINU67120MH1997PTC111186) was 

established in 1997 and is an integrated financial services player offering an extensive range of financial 

solutions and services to a wide spectrum of customers with varied needs ranging from equities to mutual funds 

to depository services. 

D&B is a corporate trading member of Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE), National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited (NSE). D&B along with its affiliates offers the most comprehensive avenues for investments and is 

engaged in the securities businesses including stock broking (Institutional and retail), depository participant, 

portfolio management and services rendered in connection with distribution of primary market issues and 

financial products like mutual funds, fixed deposits. Details of associates are available on our website i.e. 

www.dalal-broacha.com 

D&B is registered as Research Analyst with SEBI bearing registration Number INH000001246 as per SEBI 

(Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014.  

D&B hereby declares that it has not defaulted with any stock exchange nor its activities were suspended by any 

stock exchange with whom it is registered in any time in the past. It has not been debarred from doing business 

by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has its certificate of registration been cancelled by 

SEBI at any point of time.  

SEBI and Stock Exchanges have conducted the routine inspection and based on their observations have issued 

advice letters or levied minor penalty on D&B for certain operational deviations in routine course of business.  

D&B offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the 

views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or 

companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or 

indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  

 

Other disclosures by D&B (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) 

Regulations, 2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-:  

 

D&B or its associates may have financial interest in the subject company. 

 

D&B or its associates do not have any material conflict of interest in the subject company.  

 

The Research Analyst or Research Entity (D&B) has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject 

company.  

 

D&B or its associates may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at 

the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report.  

 

Disclosures in respect of Research Analyst: 

 

Whether Research Analyst or his/her relatives have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or 

more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding 

the date of publication of Research Report: 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst or his/her relative’s financial interest in the subject 

company. 

No 

Whether the research Analyst has served as officer, director or employee of the subject 

company 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation from the subject company 

in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has managed or co‐managed public offering of securities 

for the subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for investment banking or 

merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation for products or services 

other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the 

subject company in the past twelve months 

No 

Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or other benefits from the 

subject company or third party in connection with the research report 

No 

 

D&B and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that 

are the subject of this material. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written 

market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions 

expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that 

may be inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein.  
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In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give 

rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other 

important information regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this 

material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person 

or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 

distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject D&B 

or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this 

document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any 

financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, 

this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may 

be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material presented in this report, 

unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to D&B. None of the material, nor its content, nor any  

 

copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without the prior 

express written permission of D&B . All trademarks, service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks 

or registered trademarks of D&B or its Group Companies. The information contained herein is not intended for 

publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, 

distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure 

that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by 

Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report 

includes current or historic information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness 

cannot be guaranteed. 

 

 

Address: - 508, Maker Chambers V, 221 Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.  

Tel: 91-22- 2282 2992, 2287 6173, Fax: 91-22-2287 0092     

    E-mail: equity.research@dalal-broacha.com 


